- It is assumed that if a variable-rate instrument is fully amortised within the next 12 months,
  this instrument would be reacquired if the above mentioned interest rate is prevailing.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments  is as follows.

EUR 1,000 2016 2015
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 5 000 10 000

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 51 005 50 500
Effect of interest rate swaps 32 500 32 500
Net exposure 18 505 18 000

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as
hedging instruments under a cash flow hedge accounting model.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of +/- 0,5 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased or decreased profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity at closing date 2016, change in interest rates, increasing /
decreasing 0.5% from valid rate of the instrument at 31 Dec 2016

EUR 1,000 + 0,5 % - 0,5 %
Debt portfolio - net exposure -93 93 18 505
Swaps - change in fair value 650 -650 32 500
Change before tax effect 557 -557

Sensitivity at closing date 2015, change in interest rates, increasing /
decreasing 0.5% from valid rate of the instrument at 31 Dec 2015

EUR 1,000 + 0,5 % - 0,5 %
Debt portfolio - net exposure -90 90 18 000 90 -90
Swaps - change in fair value 650 -650 32 500 488 -488
Change before tax effect 560 -560 578 -578

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s
receivables from customers.

The Group is exposed to credit risk from its commercial receivables. The Group policy sets out
the credit rating requirements and investment principles related to customers, investment
transactions and derivative contract counterparts. Apart from subsidiary in Turkey, the Group has no significant
concentrations of credit risk, since it has a broad clientele distributed across various sectors.